A

OXFORD
CITY
COUNCIL

Agenda

www.oxford.gov.uk

West Area Planning Committee

Date: Wednesday 9 November 2011

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact:

Alec Dubberley, Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402

Email: adubberley@oxford.gov.uk

If you would like help to understand this document please call Alec Dubberley, Democratic Services
Officer on or email adubberley@oxford.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.



West Area Planning Committee

Membership

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park;

Vice-Chair Councillor John Goddard Wolvercote;
Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields;
Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney;
Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote;
Councillor Graham Jones St. Clement's;
Councillor Shah Khan Cowley;
Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park;
Councillor John Tanner Littlemore;

HOW TO OBTAIN AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement.
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and
at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-

- Viewed on our website — mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

- Downloaded from our website

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription.




AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies were received from Councillor Van Nooijen with Councillor Darke
attending as substitute member.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors serving on the Committee are asked to declare any personal or
personal prejudicial interests they may have in any of the following agenda
items.

LAND TO THE REAR OF 17-41 MILL STREET, OXFORD -
11/02382/FUL

Erection of two storey building to provide 55 en suite student rooms plus
warden’s accommodation. Provision of cycle and bin storage facilities and
landscaping. Access from Osney Lane.

Officer recommendation: Approve.

ST HUGH'S COLLEGE, ST MARGARET'S ROAD, OXFORD -
11/01774/FUL AND 11/01795/LBD

11/01774/FUL: Erection of freestanding building on 3 and 4 levels plus
basement to accommodate Chinese Institute plus 63 student study rooms for
St. Hugh's, together with College offices, music room, lecture theatre,
seminar room and ancillary facilities. Access from Canterbury Road via new
gate to 20 car parking spaces including 4 disabled and 140 cycle parking
spaces. (Amended plans).

11/01795/LBD: Demolition of rear single storey extension to ‘The Lawn’

Officer recommendation: Approval.

51 UNION STREET, OXFORD - 11/02248/FUL

Demolition of former school canteen. Erection of 26 en-suite student rooms
with shared facilities, 2 parking spaces for disabled students, 26 covered
cycle spaces and bin store.

Officer recommendation: Approve

PLANNING APPEALS

Pages

49 - 66

67 -78

79 - 82



To receive information on planning appeals received and determined during
September 2011.

The Committee is asked to note this information.

FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

The following items are listed for information. They are not for discussion at
this meeting.

(1)
(2)
)
4)

(%)
(6)
(7)
(8)

(9)

Meadow Lane: 11/01473/FUL: Skateboard park.

Lamarsh Road: 11/02499/VAR — Variation of retail warehousing.

56 St. Clements: 11/02497/FUL — Variation to residential permission.

University Science Area: 11/00940/CONSLT: Masterplan (Not a
planning application).

Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road: 11/02591/ADV: Advertisements.
Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road: 11/02595/FUL: Cash point.
Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road: 11/02595/FUL.: Plant and fencing.

Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road 11/02597/FUL: New shop front plu
ramped access.

Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road: 11/02594/FUL: Demolition, new
retail store plus 4 flats.

MINUTES

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2011.

83 - 86



DECLARING INTERESTS
What is a
[...]
 to or supporting the application(or complete a ‘Planning

Speakers’ form obtainable at the meeting and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer or the Chair at the
beginning of the meeting)

5. All representations should be heard in silence and without interruption. The Chair will not permit disruptive
behaviour. Members of the public are reminded that if the meeting is not allowed to proceed in an orderly
manner then the Chair will withdraw the opportunity to address the Committee. The Committee is a meeting
held in public, not a public meeting,

6. Members should not:-

(a) rely on considerations which are not material planning considerations in law;

(b) question the personal integrity or professionalism of officers in public;

(c) proceed to a vote if minded to determine an application against officer's recommendation until
the reasons for that decision have been formulated; and

(d) seek to re-design, or negotiate amendments to, an application. The Committee must determine
applications as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.



West Area Planning Committee 9 November 2011

Application Number: 11/02382/FUL
Decision Due by: 9 December 2011
Proposal: Erection of two storey building to provide 55 en suite
student rooms plus warden's accommodation. Provision of
cycle and bin storage facilities and landscaping. Access
from Osney Lane
Site Address: Land To The Rear Of 17 - 41 Mill Street, Appendix A.
Ward: Jericho And Osney Ward

Agent: John Philips Planning Applicant: W.E. Black Ltd
Consultancy

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the development in
principle but deter the application in order to complete an accompanying legal
agreement and to delegate to officers the issuing of the notice of planning
permission on its completion.

Reasons for Approval

1 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all
other material matters, including ma
[...]
application represents a reworked proposal with
fewer study bedrooms on 2 floors rather than 3 within a revised architectural
style. In summary the principal amendments may be summarised as follows:

a reduction in the number of student study rooms from 74 to 55;

e areduction in the number of floors from three to two;

¢ amendments to the architectural detailing;

» different use of materials;

e

[ ]

introduction of privacy louvres to the southernmost study bedrooms;
amended landscaping proposals; and
resiting of cycle and bin stores

4. As previously officers consider the principal determining issues to be:
¢ planning policy;

built forms;

highways, access and parking;

trees and landscaping;

noise, vibration and air quality;

flood risk;

archaeology; and

sustainability.

5. However those aspects of the development relating to noise, vibration and air
quality and to archaeology remain unchanged from the text reproduced in
Appendix B at paragraphs 21 to 25 and 31 respectively. Similarly with regard
to issues of biodiversity, ground contamination and public art, referred to at
paragraphs 33 to 35 of that previous report. No further reference is therefore
made to these matters in this report. Still other features differ very little and
where that is the case brief reference only is made in this current report.

Planning Policy.

6. The planning policy framework remains as indicated at paragraphs 6 and 7 of
Appendix B. Since consideration of the previous planning application
however reference has been made to the emerging National Planning Policy
Framework (NPPF) and locally to the Sites and Housing Development Plan
Document (DPD) which will eventually replace much of the current Local

6
6



Plan. In the interim period the existing guidance and policy documents remain
in force. The NPPF has recently completed its consultation phase but is not
expected to be published until Spring 2012. As a national policy document
which will replace a range of Planning Policy
[...]
.05 01 015 02
Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright 2000,

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to
prosecution or civil proceedings.

Organisation . Not Set
Department Not Set
Comments Not Set
Date 30 June 2011
SLA Number Not Set

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

12
12




APPENVOIX &
West Area Planning Committee - 13" July 2011.

Application Number: 11/00927/FUL
Decision Due by: 29th June 2011
Proposal: Erection of 3 storey building to accommodate 74 student
rooms plus warden's accommodation. Provision of cycle
and bin storage facilities and landscaping.
Site Address: Rear of 17 To 41 Mill Street, Appendix 1.
Ward: Jericho And Osney Ward

Agent:  John Philips Planring Applicant: W.E. Black Ltd
Consultancy

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the development in
principle but defer the application in order to complete an accompanying legal
agreement and delegate Officers the issuing of planning permission subject to
conditions on its completion.

Reasons for Approval.

1. The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. |t has taken into consideration all other
material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation and
publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give rise to
can be offset by the conditions imposed.

2. The development seeks to provide student accommodation in line with the
requirements of Local Plan and Core Strategy policy at a brownfield site which is
ill suited to family housing due to its particular configuration adjacent to the
railway line, or to commercial development in view of its poor access
arrangements via a residential street. The use of the site for the intended purpose
has been established by a previous planning permission now lapsed. It is
especially suited for occupa
[...]

waste and water infrastructure and, in an email response dated 6" May 2011, it confirmed
that it had no objections to the application in either regard.

Conclusion

We feel that we have satisfactorily addressed all of the concerns and issues which have
been raised by third parties during the consultation process and, suffice to say, we remain
of the opinion that the proposal is wholly acceptable and would comply with all of the
relevant local and national planning policies. It has been clearly demonstrated through this
letter and the original application submission that the proposal would not cause any
discemible harm and there appear to be no other material considerations which would
weigh against the application. It is hoped therefore that the application will be supported
by the Council.

34
34



If you reguire any further information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours sincerely

ULESS

Nik Lyzba DipTP DipCP MRTPI

Ce. Mr T Nolan

35
35



ALPENDIX <

Planning Review Committee - 27" July 2011.

Application Number:  11/00927/FUL
Decision Due by: 29th June 2011
Proposal: Erection of 3 storey building to accommodate 74 student

rooms plus warden's accommodation. Provision of cycle
and bin storage facilities and landscaping.

Site Address: Rear of 17 to 41 Mill Street, Oxford.

Ward: Jericho and Osney Ward

Agent:  John Philips Planning Applicant: W.E. Black Ltd
Consuitancy

Call - In: The planning application was considered at West Area Planning
Committee at its meeting of 13™ July 2011 when it was resolved to support the
proposals. The application has now been called up to Planning Review Committee
for further consideration by Councillor Benjamin, supported by Councillors Wilkinson,
Morton, Young, Williams, Wolff, Pressel, Hazell, Clarkson, Armitage, Brundin and
Craft.

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the development in
principle but defer the application in order to complete an accompanying legal
agreement and delegate Officers the 
[...]
en for its rejection. The Council's officers and
the West Area Committee found that the earlier scheme was acceptable.
However, these views were not accepted by the Planning Review Committee

which refused planning permission.

The current proposals seek permission for a building of reduced height, of
amended design, with increased landscaping, with a lesser occupancy on the
site. The site is previously-developed land in which respect the most efficient
use should be sought. The Council's last refusal raised no objection to the

development of the land, in principle.

The details of the scheme respond to the refusal reasons and the Council's
policies and standards. The development would be consistent with the
Council's policies and standards and the presumption should be in favour of
the grant of planning permission. The development would be a sustainable
development in which respect the draft NPPF also indicates that there should

be a presumption in its favour.

45
46



This page is intentionally left blank

46
47



This page is intentionally left blank

48



Agenda Item 4
Adenda ltem 4

West Area Planning Committee 9 November 2011

Application Number: 1. 11/01794/FUL
2. 11/01795/LBD

Decision Due by: 20 September 2011

Proposal: 1. 11/01774/FUL: Erection of freestanding building on 3
and 4 levels plus basement to accommodate
Chinese Institute plus 63 student study rooms for St.
Hugh's, together with College offices, music room,
lecture theatre, seminar room and ancillary facilities.
Access from Canterbury Road via new gate to 20 car
parking spaces including 4 disabled and 140 cycle
parking spaces. (Amended plans)

2. 11/01795/LBD: Demolition of rear single storey

extension to ‘The Lawn’

Site Address: St Hugh’s College, St Margaret's Road, Appendix 1.
Ward: St Margaret's Ward
Agent:  John Philips Planning Applicant: St Hugh's College

Consultancy

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle
but defer the applications in order to draw up an accompanying legal agreement, and
defer to officers the issuing of the notices of planning permission and listed building
consent on its completion.

Reasons for Approval.

11/01794/FUL

1 The proposal forms an appropriate visual relationship with the surrounding
development and would preserve the special character and appearance of the
North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area. Issues identified at the pre-
application stage have largely been addressed and amended plans submitted
that break down the scale and massing of the proposed new building. The
Local Highway Authority are not raising any objections on highway safety
ground and it is considered that the proposal complies with adopted policies
contained in the Core Strategy 2026 and the Oxford Local Plan 2001 - 2016.

2 Objections to the proposal have been received from the North Parade Area
Residents Association and the Victorian Group of the Oxfordshire
Architectural and Historical Society on grounds relating primarily to the size,

47
49



bulk and detailing of the new building; traffic and highway safety issues and
nuisance and loss of amenity to neighbours. The comments received have
been carefully considered. However it is considered that the submission of
amended plans has addressed some of the concerns and that the imposition
of appropriate conditions will secure an acceptable development that will not
conflict with the interests of highway safety or neighbour amenity.

The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the
development plan as summarised below. It has taken into consideration all
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation
and publicity. Any material harm that the development would otherwise give
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

11/01795/LBD

1. The Council considers that the proposal, subject to the conditions imposed,

would accord with the special character, setting and features of special
arch
[...]
 including a dining
hall, common room, lecture theatres, teaching spaces and library space
together with flexible research space for interdisciplinary initiatives. The
additional accommodation is aimed particularly at graduate students of St.
Hugh's and to facilitate subject clusters involving fellows, researchers,
graduate and undergraduate students.

6. The new building would be arranged as a series of three linked pavilions
which seek, architecturally, to break down its scale and relate it to the
surrounding College and residential buildings. The new building form
would relate to the existing north - south grain of the surrounding college
buildings and would reflect the scale of the Canterbury Road houses. It
would be erected partly on the site of the extant permission but it would be
a larger building than previously approved which would extend onto the
existing tennis courts. The new building would be laid out over 3 and 4
floors [including a basement area] and would use a palette of materials
which includes terracotta cladding, timber ventilation panels, zinc,
reconstituted stone, natural stone and concrete under a green roof. It
would have a scale to the existing Maplethorpe building to the north and
west of the application site.

7. The proposal also seeks planning permission for the provision of a formal

52
54



car park with 20 car parking spaces [including 4 disabled spaces] together
with 20 additional cycle parking spaces. The college indicates this would
replace an existing informal parking arrangement which involves casual
parking on grassed and landscaped areas.

There is an accompanying application for listed building consent for the
demolition of an existing undistinguished single storey rear extension to
The Lawns. The application is recommended for approval subject to
conditions.

Officers consider the principal determining issues in the case to be:

e principle of development;

¢ design and impact in the conservation area and the setting of lis
[...]
 intentionally left blank

62
64



ALAUpDI X

o ST . HIGH'S CcolLlEGE

. ///0/79&/[6/1 < /l/O/??{/l'fO‘

Produced using ESR! (UK)'s MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esrluk.c%

65



This page is intentionally left blank

64
66



Agenda ltem 5
Adenda ltem 5

West Area Planning Committee 9 November 2011

Application Number: 11/02248/FUL
Decision Due by: 1 November 2011
Proposal: Demolition of former school canteen. Erection of 26 en-
suite student rooms with shared facilities, 2 parking spaces
for disabled students, 26 covered cycle spaces and bin
store.
Site Address: 51 Union Street, Oxford — Appendix 1
Ward: St Clement's Ward

Agent:  John Philips Planning Applicant: Crampton Smith Properties
Consultancy

Recommendation: Committee is recommended to support the proposals in principle
but defer the application in order to allow an accompanying legal agreement to be
drawn up and to delegate to officers the issuing of planning permission on its
completion.

Reason for Approval:

1 The proposed development is considered to make an efficient and appropriate
use of the site with the scale, form and appearance of the new buildings
relating satisfactorily to their context and offering a visual enhancement to the
poor quality structure currently existing on site. Whilst the proposed
development would result in the loss of an employment site the Council
consider the application site to be unsuitable for future B1 use due to the lack
of parking facilities and the awkward relationship that the site has with the
neighbouring primary school and surrounding residential area. The proposals
would preserve reasonable levels of residential amenity and should result in a
net reduction in vehicular traffic such that highway safety is improved to the
benefit of the neighbouring East Oxford Primary School. The proposals
therefore accord with policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10, CP11, HS19, TR3,
TR4, NE15 and NE16 of the Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 and policies CS2,
CS17, CS18, CS25 and CS28 of
[...]
LdIdOS3Aa ‘QYVM SS3MAAY 3IdAL WO3IN 3IdAL DO3A 'ON3SVYO dV "ON3SVYD Oa

IapjoyasnoH - H ‘Asnbuj a1iqng
- d ‘Buneay [euoyu] - | ‘uonejuesaidal USHLM - M AT TdAL ‘PAUILLISIS( JON - VAN ‘UOISIoaq IS - 1dS ‘@Snyoy - 43y ‘enciddy - ¥ad :ATM ANWOIY
‘sapwwog a1bejens - NOVHLS ‘@spiwwog ealy Ad ul psjeg - WODT3A ‘Uolsidaq pajebalad - 3@ ‘uoisioaq s8pIWLLIOD BaIY - WINOD ‘AIM IdALO3A

LLI6/OE PUY LL/6/L UddMIag pPaAladay s|eaddy 3 3719VL

80
82



Agenda Item 8
WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

Wednesday 12 October 2011

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Goddard (Vice-
Chair), Benjamin, Cook, Gotch, Jones, Price, Tanner and Sanders.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Alec Dubberley (Democratic Services Officer), Murray
Hancock (City Development), Matthew Parry (City Development) and Daniel
Smith (Law and Governance)

49. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Khan with Councillor
Sanders attending as substitute member.

50. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3. Travis Perkins Builders Yard, Chapel Street, Oxford: 11/01712/RES.
Councillor Elise Benjamin, Personal, had been approached by a number of
objectors to the scheme although had not expressed a view. Daughter attends
the neighbouring school.

4. 10 Park End Street, Oxford: 11/02122/FUL.:.
Councillor Bob Price, Personal, political group colleague of the applicant and
personal friend.

4. 10 Park End Street, Oxford: 11/02122/FUL.:.
Councillor Colin Cook, Personal, political group colleague of the applicant and
personal friend.

4. 10 Park End Street, Oxford: 11/02122/FUL.:.
Councillor Gill Sanders, Personal, political group colleague of the applicant and
personal friend.

4. 10 Park End Street, Oxford: 11/02122/FUL..
Councillor John Tanner, Personal, political group colleague of the applicant and
personal friend.

4. 10 Park End Street, Oxford: 11/02122/FUL..

Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen, Personal and Prejudicial, had stated his views
publicly on the application and would withdraw from the meeting for
consideration of the item.

51. TRAVIS PERKINS BUILDERS YARD, CHAPEL STREET, OXFORD:
11/01712/RES

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) detailing a reserved matter planning application seeking approval for

83



site layout, scale, appearance, access and landscaping of planning application
09/02518/0OUT.

The Planning Officer explained that outline planning permission had been
granted for student accommodation in 2010 and that it was only the details of
reserved matters which was now before committee. He also advised the
Committee of late comments received from the East Oxford resident’'s forum
which opposed the development. He added that the comments did not raise any
further matters that were not covered in the report.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Chris Honeywell and
Penelope Newsome spoke in objection to the development voicing concerns
about loss of privacy and amenity that would be suffered by neighbouring
residents. Nik Lyzba, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the
development.

The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and it was:

Resolved to grant planning permission subject to the conditions in the officer’s
report with the addition of 4 informatives to cover the following:-

(1) Greywater disposal;

(2) Use by the community of the central amphitheatre space and other
facilities;

(3) Landscaping scheme to be reviewed to address concerns that tree
coverage was over dense and might cause loss of light to
neighbouring properties; and

(4) The developer should make every effort to increase the NRIA
score for the development

52. 10 PARK END STREET, OXFORD: 11/02122/FUL.:

Councillor Van Nooijen left the room for consideration of this item as he had
declared a prejudicial interest. Councillor Gotch left the meeting at this point.

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) detailing an application for Change of use from restaurant (A3) to a
restaurant and take-away (A3 and A5 mixed use) and extension of opening
hours to 10am — 4am every day.

In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Liagat Hussain spoke in
objection to the development raising concerns about litter and loss of business
and Councillor Saj Malik, the applicant, spoke in support of development.

The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and it was:

Resolved:-

(1) To grant planning permission subject to appropriate conditions
imposed by officers

84



(2) That the takeaway business must cease trading at 1 am on each
day

Ceasing trading at.1.00 am would meet the concerns of Thames Valley Police as
it would allow patrons to disperse before the closure of the majority of late night
venues in the locality.
53. 81 WYTHAM STREET, OXFORD: 11/02150/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) detailing an application for a two storey side extension and single
storey rear extension.
The Committee considered all submissions, both written and oral and it was:
Resolved to refuse planning permission for the following reason:-
The proposed extensions would constitute overdevelopment of the site
and be over bearing, and would not in keeping with the character of
existing properties in the area.

54. LATHBURY ROAD (NO.1) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER, 2011

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) detailing an application for a tree preservation order.

Resolved to confirm without modification a tree preservation order.

55. PLANNING APPEALS

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during
August 2011.

Resolved to note the report.

56. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS

Members noted the following planning applications would be before the
Committee at future meetings:-

(1) St. Hugh’s College: Student accommodation and Chinese Institute:
11/01794/FUL and 11/01795CAC:

(2) Green Templeton College: Temporary sports pauvilion:
11/01493/FUL

(3) 1 Wytham Street: Extensions: 11/02150/FUL

85



(4) University Science Area: Masterplan (not a planning application):
11/00940/CONSLT

57. MINUTES

Resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 14
September 2011.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.47 pm

86



	Agenda
	3 Land to the rear of 17-41 Mill Street, Oxford - 11/02382/FUL
	Agenda Item 3-

	4 St Hugh's College, St Margaret's Road, Oxford - 11/01774/FUL and 11/01795/LBD
	5 51 Union street, Oxford - 11/02248/FUL
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 9 November 2011 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Goddard (Vice-Chair), Benjamin, Cook, 
Gotch, Jones, Khan, Tanner, Sanders and Pressel. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Alec Dubberley (Democratic and Electoral Services 
Officer), Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development) and Murray 
Hancock (City Development) 
 
 
58. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Van Nooijen and Price with 
Councillors Pressel and Sanders attending as substitute members. 
 
 
59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3. Land to the rear of 17-41 Mill Street, Oxford – 11/02382/FUL. 
Councillor Colin Cook, Personal, had spoken to both objections and supporters 
of the development without expressing a view. 
 
3. Land to the rear of 17-41 Mill Street, Oxford – 11/02382/FUL. 
Councillor Elise Benjamin, Personal, had advised objectors of Council procedure 
when a previous application for the site was determined. 
 
3. Land to rear of 17-41 Mill Street, Oxford – 11/02382/FUL. 
Councillor Susanna Pressel, Personal, had been involved in supporting 
neighbouring residents objecting to a previous scheme submitted for the site. 
 
4. St Hugh’s College, St Margaret’s Road, Oxford – 11/01774/FUL and 
11/01795/LBD. 
Councillor Colin Cook, Personal, had spoken to both objectors and supports of 
the development without expressing a view. 
 
5. 51 Union Street, Oxford – 11/02248/FUL. 
Councillor Elise Benjamin, Personal, had a daughter attending East Oxford 
Primary School. 
  
 
 
60. LAND TO THE REAR OF 17-41 MILL STREET, OXFORD - 

11/02382/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing a planning application for the erection of a two storey 
building to provide 55 en suite student rooms plus warden’s accommodation as 
well as provision of cycle and bin storage facilities and landscaping with site 
access from Osney Lane. 
 



 

The Planning Officer advised that neighbouring residents had reported recent 
badger activity on a neighbouring garden and photographs had been submitted 
to him accordingly.  He added that if an active badger sett were found in a fresh 
wildlife survey then a licence for its removal would be required from Natural 
England, but that this was an entirely separate process which would not prevent 
planning permission from being granted if that was the Committee’ decision. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Rosemary Preston and John 
Rolfe, both neighbouring residents, spoke in objection to the development 
voicing concerns about the negative impact the development might have on the 
neighbourhood in terms of views, noise, privacy, increase in student numbers in 
the locality etc.  It was also felt the proposal was contrary to emerging planning 
policy in Sites and Housing Development Plan Document.  Nik Lyzba and Adrian 
James, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of the development, detailing 
how they felt the reasons for refusal of a previous planning application had been 
addressed. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to support the development in principle, subject to the conditions in the 
officer’s reports, but defer the application in order to complete an accompanying 
legal agreement as outlined in the Officers’ report and to delegate to officers the 
issuing of the notice of planning permission on its completion.  
 
 
61. ST HUGH'S COLLEGE, ST MARGARET'S ROAD, OXFORD - 

11/01774/FUL AND 11/01795/LBD 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing two planning applications as follows:- 
 
(1) 11/01774/FUL: Erection of freestanding building on 3 and 4 levels plus 

basement to accommodate Chinese Institute plus 63 student study rooms 
for St. Hugh’s together with College offices, music room, lecture theatre, 
seminar room and ancillary facilities.  Access from Canterbury Road via 
new gate to 20 car parking spaces including 4 disabled and 140 cycle 
parking spaces. 

 
(2) 11/01795/LBD: Demolition of rear single storey extension to ‘The Lawn’ 
 
The Planning Officer advised of late comments received from the North Parade 
Residents; Association covering issues relating to access arrangements and 
noise and litter generated by the college, particularly in the Canterbury Road 
area.  He added that the Association’s concerns were covered in the report and 
the recommendation to approve was unchanged. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Richard Briant on behalf of the 
North Parade’s Residents’ Association, spoke in objection to certain aspects of 
the development highlighting concerns of how the development might have a 
negative impact on the area as indicated in their letters of comment.  Mary Kerr 
spoke (St Hugh’s Bursar) and David Morley (applicants’ architect) spoke in 
support of the development highlighting how important the development was for 
the college and how it was hoped that the scheme was sympathetic to its 
surroundings. 



 

 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to support the proposals in principle, subject to the conditions in the 
Officer’s report plus the condition listed below, but to defer the application in 
order to draw up an accompanying legal agreement, and defer to officer the 
issuing of the notices of planning permission and listed building consent on its 
completion. 
 
That arrangements for the control of access to the site from Canterbury Road for 
pedestrians, cyclists and vehicles, (including during hours of darkness), should 
be agreed by Officers, following consultation with local residents. 
 
 
62. 51 UNION STREET, OXFORD - 11/02248/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) detailing a planning application for the demolition of a former school 
canteen and the erection of 26 en-suite student rooms with shared facilities, 2 
parking spaces for disabled students, 26 covered cycle spaces and a bin store. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Susan Widgery, Headteacher 
of East Oxford Primary school spoke in objection to the development explaining 
concerns the school had concerning access arrangements and safety.  Mark 
Crampton Smith and Peter Uzzell, on behalf of the applicant, spoke in support of 
the development. 
 
The Committee considered all submissions both written and oral and it was: 
 
Resolved to support the proposal in principle, subject to the conditions in the 
officer’s report (including an additional condition requiring lighting to the access 
road), but defer the application in order to allow an accompanying legal 
agreement to be drawn up and to delegate to officers the issuing of planning 
permission on its completion. 
 
 
63. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated, now 
appended) giving details of planning appeals received and determined during 
September 2011. 
 
Resolved to note the report. 
 
 
64. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
Members noted the following planning application which would be before the 
Committee at future meetings:- 
 
(1) Meadow Lane: 11/01473/FUL: Skateboard park. 
 
(2) Lamarsh Road: 11/02499/VAR – Variation of retail warehousing. 
 



 

(3) 56 St. Clements: 11/02497/FUL – Variation to residential permission. 
 
(4) University Science Area: 11/00940/CONSLT: Masterplan (Not a planning 

application). 
 
(5) Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road: 11/02591/ADV: Advertisements. 
 
(6) Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road: 11/02595/FUL: Cash point. 
 
(7) Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road: 11/02595/FUL: Plant and fencing. 
 
(8) Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road 11/02597/FUL: New shop front plu 

ramped access. 
 
(9) Fox and Hounds, Abingdon Road: 11/02594/FUL: Demolition, new retail 

store plus 4 flats. 
 
 
65. MINUTES 
 
Resolved to approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
October 2011. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.09 pm 


